In February 2001, State Street purchased Bel Air Securities LLC and a majority interest in Bel Air Investment
Advisors LLC (“Bel Air”) for 1,007,000 shares (2,015,000 shares post split) of State Street common stock and cash
in a transaction accounted for as a purchase. Bel Air is a Los Angeles-based investment management firm with
assets under management of $4 billion at the date of purchase, focused on providing wealth management
services to ultra-high-net worth individuals.

In April 2000, State Street and Citigroup completed the formation of CitiStreet LLC, a 50/50 joint venture designed
to service employee benefit programs, accounted for using the equity method. State Street’s contribution to the

40 State Street Corporation

joint venture consisted of its retirement investment and total benefits outsourcing services, including the
transfer of assets with a book value of approximately $50 million.

The pro forma results of operations adjusted to include the acquisitions of IFS, Gartmore, DPS and Bel Air for prior
periods arenotpresented, as thepro forma resultswouldnothavebeenmaterially different fromthe reported results.

Note 3

Investment Securit ies

Available-for-sale and held-to-maturity securities consisted of the following at December 31:

2002 2001

Unrealized Unrealized
(Dollars in millions)

Amortized
Cost Gains Losses

Fair
Value

Amortized
Cost Gains Losses

Fair
Value

Avai lable for sale:

U.S. Treasury and federal agencies $15,665 $ 97 $ 2 $15,760 $10,157 $ 94 $ 3 $10,248

State and political subdivisions 1,992 35 9 2,018 1,444 20 1 1,463

Asset-backed securities 4,205 88 17 4,276 3,592 58 12 3,638

Collateralized mortgage obligations 546 3 1 548 789 7 1 795

Other debt investments 695 8 703 568 5 1 572

Money market mutual funds 3,057 3,057 2,518 2,518

Other equity securities 197 31 166 106 2 104

Total $26,357 $231 $60 $26,528 $19,174 $184 $20 $19,338

Held to maturity:

U.S. Treasury and federal agencies $ 1,327 $ 13 $ 1,340 $ 1,296 $ 13 $ 1 $ 1,308

Other investments 216 216 147 147

Total $ 1,543 $ 13 $ 1,556 $ 1,443 $ 13 $ 1 $ 1,455

Securities carried at $10.3 billion and $9.0 billion at December 31, 2002 and 2001, respectively, were designated
as pledged securities for public and trust deposits, borrowed funds and for other purposes as provided by law.

During 2002, there were gross gains of $80 million and gross losses of $4 million realized on the sales of available-
for-sale securities. During 2001, there were gross gains of $43 million and gross losses of less than $1 million
realized on the sales of available-for-sale securities. During 2000, there were gross gains of $3 million and gross
losses of $1 million realized on the sale of available-for-sale securities.